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and the Government.
'

[ Translation]

SHRI MADAN PANDEY: Mr. Speaker,
Sir, the hon. Minister deserves our congratulations for preparing such a good projed for the development of sericulture. The schemes launched by the Central Government have been mncentrated at the places where production of sericulture has been taking place through the traditional method. There are certain new areas where the Silk Board as well as the Ministry of Textiles have not paid as much attention as they were supposed to. As a result of that, development of sericulture could not take place at these places For example, the potentialities of sericulture development can be increased if it is promoted in tera1 region ol Uttar Pradesh viz. Dehradun, Gorakhpur, Ghonda and Baharaich. Bu1 none of these places find any mention in the projects prepared for this purpose. The headquarters ol Silk Board is located in Bangalore, a distance of 3000 kilometres from here. h has, therefore, not been possible for the board to monitor the situation such a long distance. I would like to know whether the hon. Minister mnsidering any proposal to have an off ice of the Silk Board at any of these places on the pattern of one in Bangalore, so that the potent1aht1es of sericulture development could be in·
creased and proper monitoring could be done. Secondly, I would hke to know whether the Chief Minister of the States ref erred to by the hon. Minister have made any request to him in writing to this effect.

SHRI RAM NIWAS MIROHA: It is a fact that there are some States which are engaged in sericulture development for the last many years and are producing silk in large quantities. So far as the question of Uttar Pradesh is concerned, the Central Government is making all out efforts to see that silk production increases in the State. For this purpose, I wrote ietters myself. Not only that, I held talks with the Chief Minister when I was on a visit to Lucknow. He has opened a separate office for this under this charge of a dlredor. Earlier some other departments were also under the charge of that director.Today I have come to know that he will look after this depat1ment independ·
entty. The new project which has been taken up and a mention of which was made by me just now, covers Uttar Pradesh and two districts namely, Oeharadun and Saharanpur have been identified for development of sericutture. Uttar Pradesh is a multi-climatic State having some hiliy regions in it. As such there is a large potential of sericulture produdion in the State. We will make all out efforts, especially, for the reason that con·
sumption of silk is high in this area. Varanasi alone requires about 2,500 tonnes where&S the total production in Uttar Pradesh is 25 tonnes. In view of this a lot remains to be done to raise silk production in Uttar Pradesh.
The Central Silk Board and the Central Government are taking it very seriously so as to ensure that silk production increases in Uttar Pradesh alongwith other States which are termed as non-traditional States.

[EnylishJ

Loss of Mlndays due to Strikes and Lockouts

•220. SHRI S.G . .GHOLAP: WiU the Minister of LABOUR be pleased to state:

(a) the number of mandays lost due to strikes and lockouts in yarious States in 1988-89 and whether there was any im·
provement in this regard as compared to 1987-88; and

(b) the specific steps contemplated to improve industrial relations?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR ANO THE MINIS·
TEA OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
PARLIAMENT ARV AFFAIRS (SHRIRADHA
KISHAN MALAVIYA): (a) and (b). Information on loss of mandays is maintained by calendar years only. Industrial relations as indicated by the loss of mandays during the period 1987-89 (January-April) shows an improvement with the loss of mandays declining from 35.36 million in 1987 to 32. 10
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million in 1988. During January-April 1989, the number of mandays lost stood at 4.87 million. A Statement on state-wise number of loss of mandays for the years 1987, 1988 and 1989 (January-April) ,s given below.

Both the Central and the State Governments maintain a watch on the industrial relation situation in the country. The industrial relation machinery at both the Centre and the States is taking steps to reduce industrial cont licts and minimise work stoppages through preventive mediation, con-
cihation and arbrtr a lion
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SHRIS.G.GHOLAP: Sir, for the record, it seems that there is an improvement on loss of mandays year by year. The number of strikes is decreasing but the number of lock-out is increasing. Why 1s it increasing? I would like to know the steps taken by the Government in this regard.

[ Translation}

SHRIRADHAKISHANMALAVIYA): Sir, the hon. Member wanted to know the reascns for the increase in the number of !ock-
outs. There are so many rea:.ons for increase in the number of locko•Jts.

Firstly, at times, cotton and textile mills are unable to stand in the compet1t1on and secondly jute mills cannot comp&te because of availability of synthetics in the market.
Mostly, these are the two units 1.e Jute and cotton which become sick in large number.
Sometimes. industrial engineering units also become sick in the country. There are so many reasons for industrial u.,,ts becoming sick. In some cases. raw material 1s not available to them and in some other cases.they are unable to lace competition due to one due to one mason or the other.
Some of them become sick due to their inability to com pet~ in marketing. These are the reasons for increase 1n the number of lock-outs in the country.

[English]

SHRI S.G. GHOLAP: Sir. in West
Bengal, the number of lockouts 1s too much and it is increasing day by day. I would like to know the reasons for l~e mcrAase in the number of lockouts in West Bengal.

[ Translation)

SHRIRADHAKISHANMALAVIYA: Sir, as I have just stated in reply to the earlier question that mostly two types of umts i.e. jute and textiles are becoming sick in large numbers and there are as many as 24 jute mills in West Bengal. That 1s why the number of lockouts increased in West Bengal last year.

[English)

SHRI ANOOPCHAND SHAH: Sir. the hon. Minister has given some figures regarding the declining trend on loss of mandays for the years 1987, 1988 and 1989 (January-April). When we look at t~ figure of Maharashtra, the position is not the same. In Maharashtra, the numbe:- of strikes and lockouts has increased in 1988 and again in 1989, it is still on the increase. When there is a declining trend all over India, in Maharashtra it is going up. I would like to 1-:now the reasons and the steps that the Government is going to take in this regard.

[Translation)

SHRIAADHAKISHANMALAVIYA: Mr.
Speaker, Sir, as I have said in the very beginning that mostly cotton, textile, jute and engineering unrts become sick. They become sick becau~e of non-availability of raw-materi~I and their inability to compete in the market. As regards the number of lock outs. strikes and mandays lost in Mahatashtra, I have got the figures. If th.e..-hon. Member
,s interested to know, .l can tell him. He also wanted to know the steps taken by the Government in this regard. I would like to inform him that whenever there are lockouts and strikes of this kind, the Ministry of Labour arranges negotiations between the parties to resolve the dispute. The Ministries of Habour of as well as the Centre make efforts to the matter through negotiations in order to avert strikes and lockouts. Awards are given by the Labour Courts and the Industrial Tribunals within stipulated period in order to avoid lockouts and strikes. Workers partici·
pation in the management of public sector undertakings is being encouraged. Shortage of raw-material and stiff competition in the market are main reasons of the industrial sickness. For example, Maharashtra is having~ large number of sick industrial units because there are a large number of cotton and textile mills in Maharashtra. Had Shri Dana Samant, who resigned his seat in the Lok Sabna, present here, I would have told him that he never made any efforts to pro·
vide employment to the WC>fkers.Of course. he made signifirAlnt contribution in encouraging :he workers to go on strikes and as a result thereof milb; became sick and lockouts declared. Ths has been his main contribution.

Sir, a 'Textile Workers Rehabilitation Fund' has also been set up under the Minis·
try of Textiles so that financial assistance could be given to the workers from this fund tor a period of 3 years in phased manner.
The sickness in jute mills in attributed to shortage of raw material and stiff competition with the synthetics. A Cell has. been constituted under the Reserve Bank. This cell finds out the cause of sickness and makes efforts to sort out their difficulties to the possible extent. In this way. the Ministry of Labour tries to solve the ,roblem of sick units by setting up a tripartite committee.

(English]

PROF. K.V. THOMAS: From the information given by the hon. Minister it can be seen that is Kerala which is one of the smaller States and which has got fewer industries, the number of mandays lost is to the tune of 1 .8 million days. If you take the statistics of 1987, 1988 and 1989, i1 c.ln be
seen that it is on the increase. May I know from the hon. Minister the ntt1iude of the present Marxist Government in Kera!a, whether it is encouraging the workers to go on strike or whethe; it 1s interested to the settle the issues?

[ Translation]

SHRIRAOHAKISHANMALAVIYA: Mr.
Speaker, Sir, the present Government in Kerala has neither encouraged the workers to go on strikes nor created condition forcing any lockout. As regards the question of mandays lost, I have aireadt said in my reply that the workers resort to strike to get their demands accepted, the Ministry of Labour makes efforts t() get the Issue resolved through reconci'iat1on between the concerned parties. As regards lockouts, I have already said that they resort to lock-outs when their units become sick or when they are not in a position to run the units for on•
reason or the other or due to financ'81 con·
straints. In so far as Kerala is concerned, he stated that he had got statistics with him. J also have some statistics in this regard. Your statistics are with regard to the matters which come under the jurisdiction of the Stale Government which is the appropriate authority to ad in such matters on their own. So far the Central Government is concerned, it acts only when there is a scrike or lock-out in any one of Its central undertakings such as Mining, Food Corpor;.,ion of India. banking which come under the jurisdiction of the Central Government. The figures which you are having are mostly related to undertakings which come under the jurisdiction of the State Government of Kerala and the State Government takes initiatives to deal with the problem.

(English]

MR. SPEAKER: 0 . No. 229. Shri Ram
Pyare Panika.

[ Translation]

SHRI RAOHA KISHAN MALAVIYA:
This question is also related to my Ministry.

MA. SPEAKER: tt is your day today.

[Engltsh)

SHRI RAOHA KISAN MALAVIYA:
Labour Day.
[ Translation]

You run !he textile r.,ills, but I am answerable if strikes take place.

{English]

MR. SPEAKER: Which Labour day?

Seminar on Child Servitude
+

•229. SHRI RAM PYARE PANIKA:
SHRI JAGANNATH PATNAIK:

Will the Mjnister of LABOUR t:,e pleased to state:

